To Tabachnick and Fidell (2007), factor analysis validity is compromised with less than 300 

individuals. Similarly, Comrey and Lee recommend 300 as a good sample size. HRMPPS had 50 
items in its application version, which would require a minimum sample size of 250 people, according 

to Hair et al. (2009) criterion. Three hundred and four (304) people composed a sample that attended 

to both criteria, allowing the exploratory and confirmatory validations to have different samples.  

As to the psychometric validation, we first performed an Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA). 
The correlation matrix, the matrix determinant and the results of the Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin (KMO)